

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
PEORIA DIVISION**

ASHOOR RASHO, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 1:07-CV-1298-MMM-JEH
)	
v.)	Judge Michael M. Mihm
)	
ROB JEFFREYS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM ONGOING VIOLATIONS OF THE
FEDERAL RIGHTS OF SMI CLASS MEMBERS AT DIXON AND PONTIAC
IN NEED OF RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT LEVEL OF CARE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Minimum Requirements of Care in the RTUs 3

 B. From Partial Compliance to Pandemic Collapse..... 4

 C. The Failed Plan to Remedy the Deprivations in RTU Level of Care..... 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD ISSUE TO PROTECT THE FEDERAL RIGHTS OF CLASS MEMBERS AND PREVENT FURTHER HARM 12

 B. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS 13

 1. The Denial of Adequate Mental Health Treatment in the Pontiac and Dixon RTUs Violates the Eighth Amendment..... 13

 2. The Conditions of Solitary Confinement at Pontiac Violate the Eighth Amendment 16

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their ADA Claim for the Violations at Pontiac 19

 1. Plaintiffs are Individuals with Disabilities within the Meaning of the ADA 20

 2. Plaintiffs are “Otherwise Qualified” for the Benefits of the IDOC Programs, Activities and Services 20

 3. IDOC’s Use of Isolation through Cell Confinement Has A Disparate Impact on Plaintiffs Because of their Disabilities..... 21

 4. IDOC’s Denial of Reasonable Modifications to Prevent the Disparate Harm to Class Members Violates the ADA..... 24

 D. RTU CLASS MEMBERS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM..... 26

 E. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PROTECTING VULNERABLE PRISONERS FROM NEEDLESS HARM..... 29

 F. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO PROVIDE SECURITY PRIOR TO ISSUING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER. 30

 G. THE PLRA 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)-----19

Anderson v. Romero, 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995) -----18

Aon Risk Servs. Cos. v. Alliant Ins. Servs., Inc., 415 F. Supp. 3d 843 (N.D. Ill. 2019) -----12

Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger, 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)-----31

Barden v. City of Sacramento, 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002) -----21

Berry v. Peterman, 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010) -----15

Braggs v. Dunn, 2017 WL 2773833 (M.D. Ala. June 27, 2017)-----32

Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of Disabled v. Bloomberg, 980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) -----24

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011) -----32

Caldwell v. Miller, 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986) -----16

Complete Angler, L.L.C. v. City of Clearwater, 607 F.Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2009)-----30

Cooper v. Salazar, 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999)-----12

Davenport v. DeRobertis, 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988)----- 17, 29

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)-----28

Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) -----30

Delaney v. DeTella, 256 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001) -----17

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) -----14

Fields v. Smith, 653 F.3d 550, 558 (7th Cir. 2011), *cert. den.*, 556 U.S. 904 (2012).-----31

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc., Inc., 549 F.3d 1979 (7th Cir. 2008)-----26

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)-----29

Gomez v. Vernon, 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) -----31

Gray v. Hardy, 826 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2016) -----16

Greeno v. Daley, 414 F. 3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005)-----14

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) -----24

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)-----12

In re Medley, 134 U.S. 160 (1890)-----28

Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park, Ill., 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)-----29

Kervin v. Barnes, 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015) -----29

Madrid v. Gomez, 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) -----23

Martin v. Emmanuel, No. 19 CV 1708, 2019 WL 4034506 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2019) -----22

McCoy v. Tex. Dep’t Crim. Justice, 2006 WL 2331055 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2006)-----26

Meriwether v. Faulkner, 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)-----16

Miranda v. Wis. Power & Light Co., 91 F.3d 1011 (7th Cir. 1996) -----22

Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd., 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)-----29

O'Brien v. Caterpillar Inc., 900 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2018) -----22

Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc., v. City of Milwaukee, 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002) -21

Orr v. Shicker, 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020) -----26

Palakovic v. Wetzel, 854 F.3d 209 (3d. Cir. 2017)-----23

Pearson v. Ramos, 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)-----29

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) -----21

Perez v. Fenoglio, 792 F.2d 768 (7th Cir. 2015) -----14

Petties v. Carter, 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016)-----16

Pocklington v. O’Leary, 1986 WL 5748 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 1986) -----30

Preston v. Thompson, 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)-----29

Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v. Maram, 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004) -----25

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez, 540 U.S. 44 (2003)-----21

Rice ex rel. Rice v. Corr. Med. Servs., 675 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2012)-----16

Roe v. Elyea, 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) -----14

Scarver v. Litscher, 403 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006)-----29

Smith v. Ark. Dep't of Corr., 103 F.3d 637 (8th Cir.1996)-----31

Swan v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi., 2013 WL 3872799 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 201) -----21

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)-----26

United States v. Los Angeles County, No. CV 15-05903, 2016 WL 2885855
(C.D. Cal. May 17, 2016)-----22

Walker v. Shansky, 28 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1994)-----16

Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc., 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)-----19

Wellman v. Faulkner, 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983) -----14

Wharton v. Donberg, 854 F.3d 234 (3rd Cir. 2017) -----16

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)-----26

Williams v. Edwards, 87 F.3d 126 (5th Cir.1996)-----31

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)-----12

Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee, 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) ----- 19, 24, 25

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3626----- 12, 30-31

28 C.F.R. § 35.130----- 19, 24

29 CFR § 1630.2-----20

42 U.S.C. § 12102 -----20

42 U.S.C. § 12131 -----21

42 U.S.C. § 12132 -----19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig Haney, The Psychological Effects of Solitary Confinement: A Systematic Critique, 47 *Crime & Justice* 365 (2018)..... 27

Craig W. Haney, Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement, 49 *Crime & Delinquency* 124 (2003) 28

Jeffrey L. Metzner & Jamie Fellner, Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics, 38 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 104 (2010)..... 27

Peter Scharff Smith, The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the literature, 34 *Crime & Just.* 441 (2006)..... 28

Richard Kozar, John McCain (Overcoming Adversity) 53 (2002)..... 28

Stuart Grassian, Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement, 22 *Wash. U.J.L. & Pol’y* 325 (2006)..... 27

Stuart Grassian, Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement, 140 *Am. J. Psychiatry* 1450 (2006)..... 28

Terry A. Kupers, Isolated Confinement: Effective Method for Behavior Change or Punishment for Punishment’s Sake?, in *Routledge Handbook of International Crime and Justice Studies* 213 (Bruce Arrigo & Heather Bersot eds., 2013); 28

United Nations, Interim report of the Special Rapporteur of the Human Rights Council on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment ¶ 76 (Aug. 2011)..... 27
